GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
_ UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 2066
(To be answered on the 221¢ September 2020)

ASSESSMENT OF FINANCIAL LOSS DUE TO COVID - 19

2066. SHRI N. REDDEPPA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION o
aIoR fater abft - be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has assessed the financial impact of four consecutive nation-wide lockdowns on flight operations at airports run by Airport Authority of India(AAI);

(b) if so, the details and the dlgltal access location of the assessment thereof°
and

(c) the footfall of passengers at AAT airports between January and August
2020, month and airportwise?

ANSWER

Minister of State (1C) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AR O RO O OO (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a) & (b) Yes Sir. The Airports Authority of India (AAX) has reported a reduction in its revenue from INR 2,973 crore during April-June 2019 to INR 239 crore during April-June 2020.

(c) AAI has reported a footfall of over 4.46 crore passengers between January and August 2020. The data regarding month-wise and airport-wise passenger footfall at AAT airports is attached herewith as Annexure,

*ERER


MONTH WISE AND AIRPORT WISE FOOTFALL OF TOTAL PASSENGERS IN AAI AIRPORTS

DURING JANUARY TO AUGUST-2020 (In numbers)

ANNEXURE
Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 2066 for answer on 22.09.2020

S.NO " AIRPORT Jan-20 Feb-20| Mar-20| Apr-20| May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20
1 |CHENNAI 20,71,998 18,70,409 | 10,43,163 3,459 28,752 | 1,55,836 | 1,81,476 | 2,552,769
2 |KOLKATA 20,33,384 | © 18,32,931 | 12,50,511 662 15,591 ] 3,80,415| 2,61,595| 3,17,639
3 [AHMEDABAD 10,93,539 10,13,248 [ 5,93,819 3,410 16,035 | 1,09,673 | 1,25342 | 1,88,852
4 |GOA 8,41,087 7,88,561 | 4,55,817 5,384 4,362 21,529 22,551 35,009
5 |PUNE 7,33,843 7,00,120 | 4,30,543 130 17,295 | 1,12,256 | 1,03,177 | 1,44,042
6 [JAIPUR 4,78,565 4,55,704 | 2,70,351 20 10,977 77,663 86,522 | 1,12,187
7 |GUWAHATI 4,63,103 4,26,811 | 3,13,247 229 10,639 92,288 81,463 | 1,20,156
& [LUCKNOW 4,60,419 4,72,068 | 2,90,194 - 13,858 93,717 | 1,185,228 | 1,66,078
9 [TRIVANDRUM 3,84,271 3,21,420 | 1,62,127 320 6,968 36,066 41,331 48,030
10 |BHUBANESWAR 3,59,620 3,07,889 | 1,856,378 179 9,226 58,845 65,027 95,381
11 |PATNA 3,36,107 3,74,073 | 3,02,525 - 18,866 | 1,36,666 | 1,49,816 | 2,04,912
12 [CALICUT 2,97,177 2,52,444 | 1,36,917 129 5,333 43,575 39,844 42,869
13 |INDORE 2,88,821 2,78,322 | 1,76,456 257 3,324 19,846 24,564 37,020
14 |COIMBATORE 2,82,548 2,52,044 | 1,43,507 113 4,508 28,277 30,521 44,671
15 [BAGDOGRA 2,62,959 2,51,333 | 1,93,105 5 5,496 62,683 66,912 54,568
16 |VARANASI 2,54,134 3,00,220 ] 2,05,266 - 11,389 75,695 76,381 | 1,00,665
17 {AMRITSAR 2,49,381 2,37,172 | 1,20,872 5,972 15,988 21,420 28,179 40,533
18 [VISAKHAPATNAM 2,44,598 2,22,728 | 1,41,824 24 7,921 39,565 42,092 60,839
15 |CHANDIGARH 2,08,915 2,27,452 | 1,70,303 213 5,619 37,319 42,696 49,114
20 [RANCHI 2,05,389 2,072,179 | 1,50,874 10 7,780 57,720 65,355 86,400
21 |SRINAGAR 2,04,268 2,31,763 | 1,68,371 - 12,343 86,491 | 1,02,255| 1,19,404
22 |RAIPUR 1,94,875 1,87,157 | 1,22,570 - 5,900 34,966 34,734 50,824
23 |MANGALORE 1,77,639 1,50,774 91,536 - 1,266 8,608 10,911 19,201
24 |PORTBLAIR 1,70,131 1,56,394 89,621 3 2,251 19,328 16,143 7,886
25 |TRICHY 1,598,222 1,31,194 68,137 540 1,231 12,359 21,359 31,166
26 |AGARTALA 1,42,039 1,25,121 96,848 1,950 1,372 25,087 21,896 23,729
27 |MADURAI 1,30,266 1,23,284 72,241 4 2,453 15,194 22,044 34,056
28 |SURAT ~1,29,960 1,24,637 74,172 11 1,613 §,329 8,367 17,664
29 |UDAIPUR 1,29,791 1,34,494 71,387 - 711 3,805 6,479 13,770
30 |JAMMU 1,20,147 1,33,912 93,513 35 4,170 34,902 41,334 56,829
31 |DEHRADUN 1,158,050 1,18,877 81,567 96 3,112 16,967 18,238 | 21,585
32 |VADODARA 1,15,335 1,10,233 54,739 - 1,631 6,016 8,885 12,005
33 [BHOPAL 1,10,358 1,10,442 66,834 53 2,226 13,582 14,438 20,428
34 |IMPHAL 1,06,250 1,00,067 78,604 7 3,658 21,320 20,493 16,516
35  |VIJAYAWADA 90,410 90,204 57,141 - 4,744 18,633 20,624 30,160
36 |JODHPUR 88,780 89,958 53,051 - 192 29 734 7,643
37 |TIRUPATI 69,884 72,898 44,575 - 916 6,811 11,040 18,108
38 |DIBRUGARH 51,983 49,414 36,134 23 1,148 18,086 17,988 23,530
39 |GORAKHPUR 50,838 51,819 35,198 - 3,321 24,924 38,134 44,200
40 |HUBL! 42,492 40,338 23,915 - 67 55 901 2,364
41 |RAJAHMUNDRY 41,736 39,728 24,395 275 1,637 6,702 8,699 11,502
42 |LEH 41,118 45,272 32,948 - 1,886 11,283 18,632 18,734
43 |PRAYAGRAJ 41,006 42,471 36,496 - 2,366 17,826 26,006 30,484
44 |SILCHAR 40,424 36,733 27,191 a5 285 11,842 11,867 15,077
45 [GAYA 36,330 38,239 16,696 600 1,349 8,281 10,598 5,647
46 JAURANGABAD 34,436 56,913 31,721 3 - 478 3,452 5,968
47 |BELGAUM 33,624 38,122 21,920 - 435 10,224 14,147 17,914
48 |JAISALMER 23,620 26,563 12,422 - 29 1,309 454 125
49 |RAJKOT 25,020 23,746 14,781 - 440 501 1,773 3,591
50 |JABALPUR 24,563 25,229 17,700 - 654 5,106 5,947 5,812
51 |TUTICORIN 23,144 20,236 11,712 - 359 3,933 7,514 11,530
52 |JHARSUGUDA 20,267 20,726 15,532 8 1,069 7,958 10,871 13,504


S.NO AIRPORT Jan-20 Feb-20| Mar-20| Apr-20| May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20|  Aug-20
53 |DIMAPUR 13,523 16,915 13,369 24 2 4,021 4,125 3,860
54 |KANPUR(Chakeri) 19,513 13,636 10,036 - 22 ’ 4 23 20
55 |[MYSORE ) 17,806 15,441 10,050 - 489 3,158 2,787 [ - 3,089
56 |JORHAT. 16,355 15,762 12,'433 30 - 1,089 1,567 | 2,036
57 |JUHU 14,438 13,464 9,986 1,346 ‘4,552 5,142 4,134 4,960
58 |GWALIOR . - 12,406 13,349 10,093 - 476 | 2,080 1,795 4,637
59 |KISBHANGARH 11,914 12,094 7,712 - 196 5,401 7,731 7,304
60 |KOLHARUR' 11,492 13,062 8,548 - 200 4,157 4,655 6,693
61 |KANDLA 9,514 8,823 " 5,442 - 135 882 795 1,688
62" |GAGGAL(KANGRA) 9,135 9,717 6,605 - 1,105 6,333 " 6,983 6,801
63 |CUDDAPAH 8,545 9,616 7,635 - 314 | 3,183 ;2,046 1,951
64 |PORBANDAR 7,593 7,620 4,880 - 186 860 246 © 128
65 |PONDICHERRY 7,556 6,851 3,561 - - - - -
66 [JAMNAGAR - " 6,987 6,737 2,556 - - - 488 ‘952
67 |KHAJURAHO 6,141 7,408 2,862 - - - - -
68 |KALABURGI 4,488 4,435 2,678 - '391 3,606 3,278 | 5,128
" B9 " |AGATTI ‘ 4,431 3,710 2,608 - 163 367 489 . 594
70 |BHAVNAGAR ) 4,245 4,168 2,540 - - - 48 417
71 |ADAMPUR (JALANDHAR) 4,030 4,037 1,970 - 100 - - -
72 |BHUJ 3,522 3,739 2,475 - 58 696 1,449 1,070
73 |BIKANER 3,495 3,409 1,976 - 457 2,171 2,022 2,447
74 |BARAPANI (SHILLONG) 3,485 3,401 2,447 - - ' 4 2 -
75 |DIU 3,484 3,938 1,989 - 51 652 806 888
76 |SALEM 2,706 2,989 1,884 - 336 1,439 847 1,102
77 [PANTNAGAR 2,086 2,467 1,798 - 158 1,169 1,332 1,807
78 IBHUNTAR 1,964 2,515 1,403 ] - 11 129 403
79 1JALGAON 1,911 2,343 1,004 - - 363 138 -
80 |AGRA 1,878 839 378 - - 206 116 58 |-
81 |LAKHIMPUR {LILABARI) 1,553 1,602 1,360 51 7 675 563 527
82 |HINDON 1,531 1,811 1,627 - 45 - - 304
33 |LUDFIANA 1,140 1,607 880 - 96 783 558 744
84 |BHATINDA 888 1,240 794 - - - - -
85 |PATHANKOT 883 3,021 - - 141 1,251 848 949
8 |SHIMLA 535 886 310 - - 12 17 b
87 [TEZPUR 118 114 103 18 19 117 178 176
88 |TEZU [ 20 - - - - -0 -
83 |GONDIA 5 27 - - - - - -
90 |SHOLAPUR - 3 - - - - - -
91 [{HYDERABAD(BEGUMPET) - - - - - 22 36 37

TOTAL 1,45,68,166 | 1,37,59,902 | 86,27,464 27,687 2,94,530 | 21,72,247 | 22,621,306 | 29,73,447

Grand Total (Jan-Aug 2020) 4,46,84,749

